

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 21-MD-02994-RAR

IN RE:

**MEDNAX SERVICES, INC.,
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION**

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF FACTS 1

LEGAL STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE PROPOSED CLASSES. 5

 II. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... 6

 III. THE PROPOSED CLASS IS ADEQUATELY DEFINED AND ASCERTAINABLE. 6

 IV. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a)..... 6

 A. Joinder of All Proposed Class Members Is Impracticable. 6

 B. Defendants’ Conduct Related to the Breach Raises Common Legal and Factual Questions..... 7

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class. 7

 D. Plaintiffs and Proposed Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Proposed Classes. 8

 V. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(3)..... 10

 A. Predominance Is Satisfied..... 10

 B. A Class Action Is the Superior Method of Adjudication for This Case..... 17

 VI. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A RULE 23(b)(2) CLASS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 18

 VII. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT ISSUE CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 23(c)(4). 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adkins v. Facebook, Inc., 424 F. Supp. 3d 686 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....19

Agan v. Kathzamn & Korr, P.A., 222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004) 10, 17

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp., 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....13

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds, 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....5, 11

Babineau v. Fed. Exp. Corp., 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009)4

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Jill P. Mitchell Living Tr., 822 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2011).....16

Birmingham Steel Corp v. Tenn. Valley Authority, 353 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003).....4

Bowe v. Pub. Storage, 318 F.R.D. 160 (S.D. Fla. 2015)16

Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc., 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....13

Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC, 2012 WL 9391827 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2012)16

Bussey v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc., 562 F. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2014)6

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (2013)13

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC, 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)6

Davidson v. Apple, Inc., 2018 WL 2325426 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2018)16

Davis v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 1993 WL 593999 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 1993)18

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....10

Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001)19

Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int'l, Inc., 73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 5, 6, 13, 15

Hines v. Widnall, 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003).....8

Hirsch v. Jupiter Golf Club LLC, 2015 WL 2254471 (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2015)19

In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig., 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....16

In re Brinker Data Incident Litig., 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021)..... 13

In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig., 286 F.R.D. 645 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 7, 17

In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig., 307 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 11

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l Inc. Alien Tort Statute & Shareholders Derivative Litig.,
331 F.R.D. 675 (S.D. Fla. 2019) 4

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 2009 WL 5184352
(W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009) 12

In re Heartland Payment Sys., 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (E.D. Tex. 2012) 8

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 341 F.R.D. 128
(D. Md. 2022) 16

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 2017 WL 2178306 (D. Minn.
May 17, 2017)..... 9

In re Tri-State Crematory Litig., 215 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 19

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co., 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) 10

Kamakahi v. Am. Soc’y for Reprod. Med., 305 F.R.D. 164 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 19

Kennedy v. Tallant, 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 8

Kilgo v. Bowman Transportation, Inc., 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 7

Klay v. Humana, Inc., 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 4, 10

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 8

Kron v. Grand Bahama Cruise Line, LLC, 328 F.R.D. 694 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 17

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush, 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 4, 6

Randolph v. J.M. Smucker, Co., 303 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 6

Rosner v. United States, 2005 WL 8155967 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 11, 2005)..... 12

Ruiz v. Tenet Hialeah Healthsystem, Inc., 260 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 2018)..... 13

Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc., 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) 11

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Mil. Healthcare Servs., Inc., 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 15

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc., 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002) 17

Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC, 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017) 12

Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp., 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 11, 12

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 10, 15

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc., 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) 12

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc., 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 8

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) 7

Veridian Credit Union v. Eddie Bauer, LLC, 295 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (W.D. Wash. 2017) 16

Virgilio v. Ryland Grp., Inc., 680 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012) 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 4, 7, 18

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.211(1)..... 18

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.090..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof, 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97, 132 (2009)..... 18

TREATISES

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 5:23 (17th ed.) 14
